

Harriet M. Hageman
Kara Brighton
Eydie L. Trautwein
HAGEMAN & BRIGHTON, P.C.
222 E. 21st Street
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
Telephone: (307) 635-4888
Facsimile: (307) 635-7581
hhageman@hblawoffice.com
kbrighton@hblawoffice.com

ATTORNEYS FOR WOLF COALITION
Petitioners-Intervenors

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING

STATE OF WYOMING,)	
)	CASE NO. 06-CV-245-J
Petitioner,)	
)	
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY)	
OF PARK,)	REPLY BRIEF IN
)	SUPPORT OF WOLF
Petitioner-Intervenor,)	COALITION’S REQUEST
)	FOR DECLARATORY
WYOMING WOOL GROWERS ASSOCIATION,)	JUDGMENT AND
et al., known as the “WOLF COALITION,”)	INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
)	
Petitioners-Intervenors,)	
)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF THE INTERIOR; UNITED STATES)	
FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE; DIRK)	
KEMPTHORNE, in his official capacity)	
as the Secretary of the United States Department)	

of the Interior; H. DALE HALL, in his official)
capacity as Director of the United States Fish)
and Wildlife Service, and MITCH KING,)
in his official capacity as Region 6 Director of)
the United States Fish & Wildlife Service,)

Respondents,)

SIERRA CLUB, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE)
COUNCIL, WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL,)
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, JACKSON HOLE)
CONSERVATION ALLIANCE, and BIODIVERSITY)
CONSERVATION ALLIANCE,)

Respondents-Intervenors,)

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, and)
GREATER YELLOWSTONE COALITION,)

Respondents-Intervenors.)

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF WOLF COALITION'S REQUEST FOR
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The FWS’s Denial of Wyoming’s Petition to Delist and Rejection of the Wyoming Plan as Set Forth in the 12-Month Finding is Not Based on Sound Science 3

A. The Wyoming Plan Provides an Adequate Regulatory Mechanism for Protecting a Recovered Wolf Population and Adequately Manages Human Caused Mortality 5

1. Predator and Dual Classification 6

2. Trophy Game Animal Boundaries. 9

3. Definition of “Pack” 9

B. The Wyoming Plan can be Implemented Under Wyoming Law 10

II. The Wyoming Plan Must be Evaluated as a Comprehensive Management Program, the Sole Purpose of Which is to Protect a Recovered Wolf Population 10

III. The FWS Acknowledges that Designating Wolves as Predators in Certain Areas of the State will not Prevent Wyoming from Protecting a Recovered Wolf Population...... 12

IV. The Court has Jurisdiction to Hear the NEPA Claim. 13

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE NO.
<i>Airport Neighbors Alliance, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 90 F.3d 426 (10 th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 360 F.Supp.2d 1214 (D.Wyo. 2005)	17
<i>State of Wyoming v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 442 F.3d 1262 (10 th Cir. 2006)	17

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	PAGE NO.
Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701, et seq.	4, 17
16 U.S.C. § 1531, et seq.	1
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, et seq.	1, 17
42 U.S.C. § 42-4332(C)	13-14
Wyo.Stat. § 23-1-101	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE NO.
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)	13, 17
Final Rule for the Establishment of a Nonessential Experimental Population of Gray Wolves in Yellowstone National Park in Wyoming, Idaho, and Montana, 59 Fed. Reg. 60252 (1994)	14
Final Rule to Reclassify and Remove the Gray Wolf Population from the List of Endangered and Threatened Wildlife in Portions of the Coterminous United States, 68 Fed. Reg. 15804 (2003)	5

<p>12-Month Finding on a Petition to Establish the Northern Rocky Mountain Gray Wolf Population (<i>Canis lupus</i>) as a Distinct Population Segment to Remove the Northern Rocky Mountain Gray Wolf Distinct Population Segment from the List of Endangered and Threatened Species, 71 Fed.Reg. 43410-43432 (August, 2006)</p>	<p>3</p>
<p>February 8, 2007 Proposed Rule Designating the Northern Rocky Mountain Population of Gray Wolf as a Distinct Population Segment and Removing the Distinct Population Segment from the Federal list of Endangered and Threatened Wildlife, 72 Fed. Reg. 6106</p>	<p>12, 13, 15</p>
